
PUBLIC NOTICE 
AGENDA 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
 Thursday, March 10, 2016, 10:00 a.m. 
Eighth Floor, Conference Room 851 

Jacksonville, FL 32202 
Committee Members:      Gregory Pease, Chairman 
      Judith Garard, Member, Treasury 
      James McCain, Member, OGC         

Subcommittee 
Members 

ITEM # TITLE & ACTION MOTION CONTR 
EXP 

OUTCOME 

Daphne Colbert 
 
Joseph Whitaker 

P-18-16 Approval to Proceed with Evaluation of Proposal Received 
Access to Capital Program Management Services 
Office of Economic Development  

That the committee approves proceeding with the evaluation of the 
one proposal received in accordance with Section 126.302(f) of the 
Procurement Code. 

  

Charles Moreland 
 

P-04-16 Contract Amendment No. 1 
Jacksonville Journey 2.0 ROI Study Consultant Services 
Office of the Mayor 

That Contract # 10167 between the City of Jacksonville and NLP Logix 
LLC, for the Jacksonville Journey 2.0 ROI Study Consultant Services, is 
amended to increase the maximum indebtedness by $71,500.00 to a 
new not-to-exceed total maximum indebtedness of $221,500.00.  All 
other terms and conditions shall remain the same.  Nothing contained 
herein shall be amended, modified, or otherwise revised, without prior 
approval from the PSEC and the Mayor. 

09/30/16  

Laurie Santana 
 
Lurise Bannister 

P-17-16 
JS#1 

Approval to Proceed with Evaluation of Proposal Received 
Traffic Count Data Services (deferred 3/3/16)  
Planning and Development Department/Transportation 
Planning 

That the committee approves proceeding with the evaluation of the 
one proposal received in accordance with Section 126.302(f) of the 
Procurement Code. 

  

Maurice Postal 
 
Gary Kresel 

P-13-16 Sub-Committee Report 
Brownfield Environmental Site Assessment Services 
Planning and Development Department/Community 
Planning Division 

It is the consensus of the committee that of the six companies 
responding to the Request for Proposal all were found to be 
responsive, interested, qualified and available to provide the services 
required by the RFP.  The ranking of first, second and third, designates 
the order of qualifications of these companies to perform the required 
services and alphabetically they are: 
    3)  Cardno 
    2)  Environmental Services, Inc. 
    1)  Terracon 
We recommend the above list is forwarded to the Mayor for final 
selection so that fee and contract negotiations may begin with 
Terracon, the number one ranked company. 

  

Larry Schmidt 
 
Bart Laird 

P-21-16 Sub-committee Report 
Police Lieutenant & Sergeant Promotional Process 
Development/Implementation Process 
Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office 

It is the consensus of the committee that of the two (2) companies 
responding to the Request for proposal, both were found to be 
responsive, interested, qualified, and available to provide the 
services required by RFP.  The ranking of first and second designates 
the order of qualifications of the companies to perform the  required 
service and alphabetically they are: 
     1)  Industrial/Organizational Solutions (IOS) 
     2)  Miami Dade College School of Justice Assessment Center 
We recommend the above list is forwarded to the Mayor for final 
selection so that Fee and Contract Negotiations may begin with 
Industrial/Organizational Solutions (IOS) the number one ranked 
company. 

  

William Joyce 
 
Tom Fallin 

P-01-16 Fee & Contract Negotiations 
Citywide ADA Curb Ramp Assessment  
Department of Public Works 

That the City of Jacksonville enter into a contract with Connelly & 
Wicker, Inc., for Citywide ADA Curb Ramp Assessment that includes 
the attached Scope of Services identified as Exhibit “A”; (ii) 
incorporates the attached Contract Fee Schedule identified as Exhibit 
“B”; (iii) provide a lump-sum amount of $999,674.45 for the 
Engineering Services; (iv) provide a total maximum indebtedness to 
the City of $999,674.45; and (v) provide a period of service from date 
of execution of the contract to Project Completion.  All other terms 
and conditions are per the RFP and the City’s standard contract 
language.  Nothing contained herein shall be amended, modified, or 
otherwise revised without prior approval from the PSEC and the 
Mayor. 

  

 

03-10-16   PSEC AGENDA 1 



William Joyce 
 
Tom Fallin 

P-49-15 Fee & Contract Negotiations 
Coastal Engineering Services for Beach Re-Nourishment 
Projects 
Department of Public Works 

That the City of Jacksonville enter into a contract with Olsen 
Associates, Inc. for Coastal Engineering Services for Beach Re-
nourishment Projects that:  (i) incorporates the attached Scope of 
Services identified as Exhibit “A”; (ii) incorporates the attached Fee 
Schedule identified as Exhibit “B”; (iii) provide a not-to-exceed limit 
for Professional Coastal Engineering Services in the amount of 
$174,500.00; (iv) provide a maximum indebtedness to the City in the 
amount of $174,500.00;  (v) the initial Period of Service will be from 
execution of the contract to two (2) years with the option to extend 
such contract for two (2) additional two (2) year periods upon 
satisfactory performance by the Consultant.  All other terms and 
conditions of the Contract shall be as provided in the Request for 
Proposal and the city’s standard contract language.  Nothing 
contained herein shall be amended, modified, or otherwise revised 
without prior approval from the PSEC and the Mayor. 

  

MEETING ADJOURNED: ___________    
CC:  Council Auditor           
        Subcommittee Members       

03-10-16   PSEC AGENDA 2 


